

الموضوع: النتائج المالية المدققة للسنة المالية المنتهية في 31 أغسطس 2025م

نود إفادتكم بأن مجلس إدارة كلية مجان الجامعية قد عقد اجتماعه بتاريخ 30 أكتوبر 2025م، وقرر في جلسته اعتماد القوائم المالية المدققة للسنة المالية المنتهية في 31 أغسطس 2025م

المجمعة	المنفردة				كلية مجان (كلية مجان الجامعية) ش م ع ع
SEP 24 - AUG 25 OMR	SEP 23 - AUG 24 OMR	Trend variance /التغير	%	SEP 24 - AUG 25 OMR	قائمة الدخل الشاملة المرحلية الموجزة للفترة المنتهية في 31 أغسطس 2025م
4,439,987	4,107,592	332,395	8	4,439,987	الدخل من الرسوم
131,173	143,193	-12,020	-8	131,173	الايادات الأخرى
402,048	457,195	-57,387	-13	402,048	الدخل من الاستثمار
4,973,208	4,707,980	262,988	6	4,970,968	إجمالي الدخل
					المصروفات
-2,299,241	-2,305,105	5,864		-2,299,241	رواتب وتكاليف الموظفين
-1,259,958	-1,033,637	-226,286	22	-1,259,923	مصروفات إدارية وعمومية
-39,511	-31,783	-7,728	24	-39,511	خسائر الإئتمان المتوقعة
-271,458	-271,018	-440		-271,458	إستهلاك
-228,122	13,534	-241,656		-228,122	فروق تحويل العملات
-4,098,290	-3,628,009	-470,246	13	-4,098,255	إجمالي المصروفات
874,918	1,079,971	-207,258	-19	872,713	الأرباح قبل ضريبة الدخل
-137,445	-162,034	24,589	-15	-137,445	مصروفات ضريبة الدخل
737,473	917,937	-182,669	-20	735,268	صافي الأرباح بعد الضريبة
735,268				735,268	ما يخص ملاك الشركة الأم
2,205				2,205	ما يخص حقوق الأقلية
					الدخل الشامل الآخر
4,767				4,767	ترجمة عملات أجنبية
4,767					إجمالي الدخل الشامل الآخر
4,719				4,719	ما يخص ملاك الشركة الأم
48				48	ما يخص حقوق الأقلية
742,240	917,937	-182,669	-20	735,268	إجمالي الدخل الشامل
739,987				739,987	ما يخص ملاك الشركة الأم
2,253				2,253	ما يخص حقوق الأقلية
0.008	0.0102	-0.0020	-20	0.0082	العائد الأساسي للسهم الواحد

Subject: Audited Financial Results for the Financial Year Ended 31 August 2025

We would like to inform you that the **Board of Directors of Majan University College** held its meeting on **30 October 2025** and resolved to **approve the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 August 2025**,

Majan College (Majan University College)	Parent				Consolidated
UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025	SEP 24 - AUG 25 OMR	SEP 23 - AUG 24 OMR	Trend variance / التغير	%	SEP 24 - AUG 25 OMR
Income					
Fee Income	4,439,987	4,107,592	332,395	8	4,439,987
Other Income	131,173	143,193	-12,020	-8	131,173
Investment Income	399,808	457,195	-57,387	-13	402,048
Total Income	4,970,968	4,707,980	262,988	6	4,973,208
Expenses					
Salaries & related cost	-2,299,241	-2,305,105	5,864		-2,299,241
Administrative & general expenses	-1,259,923	-1,033,637	-226,286	22	-1,259,958
Expected credit losses	-39,511	-31,783	-7,728	24	-39,511
Depreciation	-271,458	-271,018	-440		-271,458
Foreign Exchange	-228,122	13,534	-241,656		-228,122
Total expenses	-4,098,255	-3,628,009	-470,246	13	-4,098,290
Net profit before tax	872,713	1,079,971	-207,258	-19	874,918
Taxation	-137,445	-162,034	24,589	-15	-137,445
Net profit after tax	735,268	917,937	-182,669	-20	737,473
Attributable to owners of parent					735,268
Attributable to NCI					2,205
Other comprehensive income					
Foreign currency translation					4,767
Total other comprehensive income					4,767
Attributable to owners of parent					4,719
Attributable to NCI					48
Total comprehensive income	735,268	917,937	-182,669	-20	742,240
Attributable to owners of parent					739,987
Attributable to NCI					2,253
Basic earning per share	0.0082	0.0102	-0.0020	-20	0.008